

No. 22-824

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE SYNOD OF BISHOPS OF THE RUSSIAN ORTHODOX
CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.
ALEXANDER BELYA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE
OF NEW YORK, ANTIOCHIAN ORTHODOX
CHRISTIAN ARCHDIOCESE OF NORTH
AMERICA, DIOCESES OF NEW GRACANICA-
MIDWESTERN AMERICA AND OF EASTERN
AMERICA OF THE SERBIAN ORTHODOX
CHURCH, ROMANIAN ORTHODOX
METROPOLIA OF THE AMERICAS,
BULGARIAN EASTERN ORTHODOX DIOCESE
OF THE USA, CANADA, AND AUSTRALIA,
ORTHODOX CHURCH IN AMERICA,
LUTHERAN CHURCH—MISSOURI SYNOD,
AND CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-
DAY SAINTS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

GORDON D. TODD*
PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
DANIEL J. HAY
MARCUS S. BAUER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
gtodd@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
March 31, 2023 *Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. DECLARING AND ENFORCING CHURCH DOCTRINE, POLICY, AND ORGANIZATION ARE INDISPENSABLE ELEMENTS OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY	7
II. APPLYING THE MINISTERIAL EXCEP- TION EARLY AND CORRECTLY IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT RELIGIOUS AUTONOMY.	12
A. Absent Interlocutory Review, the Ministerial Exception Will Be an Ineffec- tive Bulwark of Church Autonomy	13
B. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Will Allow Disaffected Ministers to Circumvent First Amendment Protections Through Artful Pleading.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014)	6
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	6
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021)	6
<i>In re Diocese of Lubbock</i> , 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021)	14, 19
<i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	7, 9, 10, 13, 20
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	6
<i>Lee v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 830 (1992)	3
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	11, 12
<i>McManus v. Taylor</i> , 521 So. 2d 449 (La. Ct. App. 1988)	13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	5
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	6
<i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	8
<i>Penn v. N.Y. Methodist Hosp.</i> , 884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018)	19, 20
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	14, 16, 17, 20
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021)	6
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	12, 19
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012)	6
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	12, 19
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013)	6
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015)	6
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923)	13
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	8, 19, 20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Corinthians 11:18 (KJV)	11
Abby Ohlheiser, <i>Pope Francis Excommunicated a Priest Who Supports Women’s Ordination</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Sept. 24, 2013), https://bit.ly/3kiYxnD	10
Adelle M. Banks, <i>Prominent Bishop of Zion Church Suspended, Faces Financial Accusations</i> , <i>Religion News Serv.</i> (Jan. 8, 2021), https://bit.ly/3sUs0IF	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, <i>General Handbook: Serving in the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints</i> § 30.8.1 (2021), https://bit.ly/3mN2Av8	8
Code of Canon Law (1983)	9
Colossians, 4:16 (KJV)	11
Corey G. Johnson & John Romano, <i>The Rev. Henry Lyons Forced Out as Pastor of Tampa Church Amid Accusations of Theft, Misconduct</i> , Tampa Bay Times (Apr. 2, 2018), https://bit.ly/3ydkLMX	9
Diocese of Sacramento, <i>Letter to the Faithful</i>	16
<i>The Book of Church Order of the Orthodox Presbyterian Church</i> , chs. XIV, XXII (2020 ed.), https://opc.org/BCO/BCO_2020.pdf	8
<i>The Book of Discipline of the United Methodist Church</i> (2016)	9
<i>Cent. Conf. of Am. Rabbis, CCAR Ethics</i> , https://bit.ly/3suK0ZN (last visited Aug. 31, 2021)	9
Christine Condon, <i>Baltimore Megachurch Empowerment Temple Removes Senior Pastor over Filing of Financial Audits, Boards Says</i> , Balt. Sun (Aug. 9, 2021), https://bit.ly/3jmtuI9	15
Daniel Burke, <i>The Methodist Church Will Probably Split in Two over Homosexuality, and That's Bad for All of Us</i> , CNN (Jan. 17, 2020), https://cnn.it/37QDvqK	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Hannah Frishberg, <i>Hillsong Shutters Dallas Church After Reports of Pastors' Lavish Lifestyle</i> , N.Y. Post (Apr. 14, 2021), https://bit.ly/384yD1p	15
Kate Shellnutt, <i>Former Mars Hill Elders: Mark Driscoll Is Still 'Unrepentant,' Unfit to Pastor</i> , Christianity Today (July 26, 2021), https://bit.ly/3sFO61e	15
Kate Shellnutt, <i>Too Soon for Perry Noble's Second Chance at Church?</i> , Christianity Today (Aug. 9, 2017), https://bit.ly/3mVWpoY	15
Leanne Italie, <i>Megachurch Pastor Carl Lentz Fired, Admits Cheating on Wife</i> , Assoc. Press (Nov. 5, 2020), https://bit.ly/3sJ462z	10
Leonardo Blair, <i>Perry Noble Fired for Alcoholism, Strained Marriage; Is Under Psychiatric Care, NewSpring Church Confirms</i> (July 10, 2016), https://bit.ly/3my7pIL	10
Rabbinical Council of Am., <i>Constitution</i> (as amended Nov. 2014), https://bit.ly/3iXm7XH	9, 10
ROCOR, <i>Regulations of the Russian Orthodox Church Outside of Russia</i> , https://bit.ly/3z0zGv4 (last visited Mar. 22, 2022)	8
Council of Bishops of the United Methodist Church, <i>Press Release, United Methodist Traditionalists, Centrists, Progressives & Bishops Sign Agreement Aimed at Separation</i> (Jan. 3, 2020), https://bit.ly/37Rwwh8	11
